

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

P.V. , a minor, by and through his Parents,)	
Pedro Valentin and Yolanda Cruz ,)	
individually, and on behalf of all others)	Civil Action No. 2:11-cv-04027
similarly situated, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
The School District of Philadelphia , et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

Table of Contents

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. OVERVIEW OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	3
A. Defendants’ Unlawful Automatic Autism Transfer Policy As Established Through the Administrative Hearing Process	3
1. The Administrative Hearing Officer Found That the District’s Upper- Leveling Policy and Practice Violates the IDEA.....	4
2. The Administratively-Determined Facts Are Prima Facie Correct	5
B. Discovery In This Case Confirms the Same Upper-Leveling Policy and Practice Found By the Administrative Hearing Officer to Violate the IDEA	6
1. The District Subjects All Putative Class Members to Its Upper-Leveling Policy and Practice	6
2. Plaintiffs’ Experiences Are Characteristic of Those of the Class.....	10
III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION	11
IV. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY RULE 23(a)	13
A. The Class Is Numerous	13
B. Common Questions of Law or Fact Exist.....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical	15
D. Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Will Protect the Interests of the Class	16
V. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY RULE 23(b)	18
A. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(2).....	19
B. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3).....	20
1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	21
2. Class Treatment Is Superior To Other Available Methods For Fairly And Efficiently Adjudicating This Controversy.....	24
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....17

Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)..... *passim*

Barel v. Bank of Am.,
255 F.R.D. 393 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....25

Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley,
458 U.S. 176 (1982).....8

Beth V. ex rel. Yvonne V. v. Carroll,
87 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1996).....17

C.G. v. Pennsylvania,
No. 1:06-cv-1523, 2009 WL 3182599 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2009)..... 13, 14, 15-16, 20

Chester Upland Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania,
No. 12-132, 2012 WL 1450415 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2012).....12

Clarke v. Lane,
267 F.R.D. 180 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....13

Cordero ex rel. Bates v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.,
795 F. Supp. 1352 (M.D. Pa. 1992) 17-18

DL v. District of Columbia,
277 F.R.D. 38 (D.D.C. 2011).....25

D.S. v. Bayonee Bd. of Educ.,
602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010).....5

Gaskin v. Pennsylvania,
No. Civ. A. 94-4048, 1995 WL 355346 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 1995) *passim*

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....11, 12, 17

Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.,
974 F. Supp. 106 (D. Mass. 1997)20

Hassine v. Jeffes,
846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988).....14

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988).....9

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....11, 12, 21

J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Schs.,
No. 00 CV 513S, 2006 WL 581187 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2006).....14, 16, 20

Kerrigan v. Phila. Bd. of Election,
248 F.R.D. 470 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....18

M.A. ex rel. E.S. v. Newark Public Schs.,
Civ A. No. 01-3389, 2009 WL 4799291 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2009).....19, 20

New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading,
490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007).....17

Pa. Ass’n for Retarded Children (PARC) v. Pennsylvania.,
334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1972)5

S.H. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist. of City of Newark,
336 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2003).....5

Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2007)13

Stanford v. Foamex L.P.,
263 F.R.D. 156 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....12

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....13

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....12, 21

Thomas v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
201 F.R.D. 386 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....11

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq.....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b).....	8, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)-(i).....	8, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j).....	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.322.....	8
22 Pa. Code § 14.105(c).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 794.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12131 et seq.....	3
Chapter 14 of the Pennsylvania Code.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
